

15-2820-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CONNIE PATTERSON, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated, and DAVID AMBROSE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RAYMOURS FURNITURE CO.,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
HON. VALERIE CAPRONI, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE NO. 14-CV-5882 (VEC)

**BRIEF OF AMICI LABOR LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

James Reif
Gladstein, Reif & Meginniss, LLP
817 Broadway, Sixth Floor
New York, NY 10003
Tele: (212)228-7727
Fax: (212)228-7654
jreif@grmny.com

ATTORNEY FOR AMICI LABOR LAW SCHOLARS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Under the Norris-LaGuardia Act Any “Promise” or “Undertaking” that Prevents an Employee from Combining with Co-Workers to Protect Their Employment Rights Is Unenforceable in Federal Court	5
A. Plain Language	5
B. History.....	9
C. Policy	12
II. No Court of Appeals Has Fully Engaged With Norris-LaGuardia	14
III. The Supreme Court’s Reliance on Freedom of Contract Under the FAA Did Not Address – and Cannot Negate – Norris- LaGuardia	21
IV. The Contemporary Importance of Norris-LaGuardia	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
Appendix A (List of Signers).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant,
133 S.Ct. 2304 (2014)..... 22

Anderson v. Pacific Coast S.S. Co.,
225 U.S. 187 (1912)..... 16

AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion,
563 U.S. 333, 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)..... 22

Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.,
394 U.S. 369 (1969)..... 13

Brady v. NFL,
644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 8

Bulova Watch Co. v. United States,
365 U.S. 753 (1961)..... 16

Burlington N.R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps.,
481 U.S. 429 (1987)..... 13

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... 20

D.R. Horton, Inc.,
357 NLRB No. 184 (2012) 3, 4

D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB,
737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 3, 18

Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB,
437 U.S. 556 (1978)..... 2, 8

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.,
534 U.S. 279 (2002)..... 21

Finley v. U.S.,
490 U.S. 545 (1989)..... 16

Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Corp.,
353 U.S. 222 (1957)..... 16

Hitchman Coal & Coke Co. v. Mitchell,
245 U.S. 229 (1917) 10, 22, 23

*Int’l Org., United Mine Workers of America v. Red Jacket Consol. Coal and
Coke Co.*, 18 F.2d 839 (4th Cir. 1927)..... 12

Mohave Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. NLRB,
206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 8, 9

Morvant v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.,
870 F.Supp.2d 831 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 19

Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
361 NLRB No. 72 (2014)..... 3, 4, 15, 16

Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 18673
(5th Cir. Oct. 26, 2015) 3, 18

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
301 U.S. 1 (1937) 20

On Assignment Staffing Services, Inc.,
362 NLRB No. 189(2015) 3, 4

Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.,
702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 15

Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP,
734 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 19

Salt River Valley Water Users’ Ass’n v. NLRB,
206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953)..... 9

United States v. Welden,
377 U.S. 95 (1964)..... 16

*Volt Information Sciences, Inc., v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland
Stanford Junior Univ.*, 489 U.S. 468 (1989) 22

STATUTES AND FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*,

9 U.S.C. § 1 20

The Norris-LaGuardia Act, 29 U.S.C. § 101 *et seq.*,

29 U.S.C. § 102 2, 5, 6, 12, 21

29 U.S.C. § 103 2, 6, 7

29 U.S.C. § 104 8

The National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 141 *et seq.*,

29 U.S.C. § 157 6

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) 6

The Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 *et seq.*,

29 U.S.C. § 216(a)..... 17

72 Cong. Rec. 6574-79 (1930)..... 12

72 Cong. Rec. 7931 (1930) 12

72 Cong. Rec. 7932 (1930) 12

72 Cong. Rec. 8190 (1930)..... 14

72 Cong. Rec. 8191 (1930)..... 12

75 Cong. Rec. 5515 (1932)..... 13, 26

H. Rep. No. 72-669 (1932) 9, 19

S. Rep. No. 72-163 (1932)..... 9, 11, 13, 23

S. Rep. No. 71-1060 pt. 1 (1930)..... 23

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-09-629, REPORT TO THE COMMITTEE ON
EDUCATION AND LABOR, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES: WAGE AND HOUR
DIVISION NEEDS IMPROVED INVESTIGATIVE PROCESSES AND ABILITY TO SUSPEND
STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS TO BETTER PROTECT WORKERS AGAINST WAGE THEFT
(June 2009)..... 17

U.S. COAL COMM'N, S. Doc. No. 68-195, REPORT OF THE UNITED STATES COAL
COMM'N, pt. 1 (1925)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Irving Bernstein, *THE LEAN YEARS: A HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN WORKER
1920-1933* (1960)..... 9

Annette Bernhardt, Michael Spiller & Diane Polson, *All Work and No Pay:
Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in Chicago, Los Angeles and New York
City*, 91 *Social Forces* 725 (2013)..... 24

Daniel Ernst, *The Yellow-Dog Contract and Liberal Reform, 1917-1923*,
30 *Lab. Hist.* 251 (1989)..... 13

Matthew W. Finkin, *The Meaning and Contemporary Vitality of the
Norris-LaGuardia Act*, 93 *Neb. L. Rev.* 6 (2014)..... 1, 16, 21

Matthew W. Finkin, *“Workers’ Contracts” Under the United States Arbitration
Act: An Essay in Historical Clarification*,
17 *Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L.* 282 (1996).....20

Catherine Fisk, *Collective Actions and Joinder of Parties in Arbitration: Implications of DR Horton and Concepcion*, 35 Berkeley J. Empl. & Labor L. 175 (2014)..... 1, 21

GAO’s *Undercover Investigation: Wage Theft of America’s Vulnerable Workers: Hearings Before the Committee on Education and Labor*, 111th Cong., 1st sess. (2009)..... 24, 25

Julius Getman & Dan Getman, *Worlds of Work Employment Dispute Resolution Systems across the Globe Winning the FLSA Battle: How Corporations Use Arbitration Clauses to Avoid Judges, Juries, Plaintiffs, and Laws*, 86 St. John's L. Rev. 447 (2012)..... 1

Ann Hodges, *Can Compulsory Arbitration be Reconciled with Section 7 Rights*, 38 Wake Forest L. Rev. 173 (2003)..... 1

Daniel Jacoby, *LABORING FOR FREEDOM: A NEW LOOK AT THE HISTORY OF LABOR IN AMERICA* 62 (1998)..... 11

Ruth Milkman, Ana Luz González & Peter Ikeler, *Wage and hour violations in urban labor markets: A comparison of Los Angeles, New York and Chicago*, 43 Indus. Rel. J. 378 (2012) 24

Natiya Ruan, *What’s Left to Remedy Wage Theft? How Arbitration Mandates that Bar Class Actions Impact Low Wage Workers*, 2012 Mich. St. L. Rev. 1103 (2012)..... 25

Zach Schiller & Sarah DeCarlo, *POLICY MATTERS OHIO, INVESTIGATING WAGE THEFT: A SURVEY OF THE STATES* (2010) 24

Joel I. Seidman, *THE YELLOW DOG CONTRACT* (1932)..... 9, 10, 11, 17

Katherine Stone, *Procedure, Substance, and Power: Collective Litigation and Arbitration Under the Labor Law*, 61 UCLA L. Rev. 164 (2013) 1

Charles Sullivan & Timothy Glynn, *Horton Hatches the Egg: Concerted Action Includes Concerted Dispute Resolution*, 64 Ala. Rev. 1013 (2013)..... 1, 15

University of Chicago Graduate School of Business,
[http://photoarchive.lib.uchicago.edu/db.xqy?
show=maroon.xml|655](http://photoarchive.lib.uchicago.edu/db.xqy?show=maroon.xml|655) 10
